

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EASTERN PARALYZED VETERANS
ASSOCIATION n/k/a UNITED SPINAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

No. 94 cv 0435 (GBD) (KNF)

CENTER FOR INDEPENDENCE OF THE
DISABLED, NEW YORK; DUSTIN JONES;
MYRNA DRIFFIN; on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK
CITY DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, and POLLY
TROTTEBERG, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the New York City
Department of Transportation,

Defendants.

No. 14 cv 5884 (GBD) (KNF)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES
Co-Class Counsel for the Plaintiff Class
& Counsel for CIDNY et al.
655 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10017-5621
Tel: (212) 644-8644
Fax: (212) 644-8636

BROACH & STULBERG LLP
Class Counsel for the Plaintiff Class
& Counsel for EPVA n/k/a USA
One Penn Plaza, Suite 2601
New York, NY 10119
Tel: (212) 268-1000
Fax: (212) 947-6010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Preliminary Statement.....	4
II.	Background Information.....	6
III.	Summary of the Settlement Agreement.....	10
	A. Key Improvements to the City’s Pedestrian Ramp Program.....	10
	B. Release of Claims	14
	C. Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses.....	15
IV.	The Settlement Agreement Merits Final Approval.....	15
	A. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation Support Granting Final Approval of the Agreement	16
	B. Class Members Almost Unanimously Favor Approval of the Agreement.....	17
	C. The Proceedings Have Reached an Advanced Stage, and Extensive Discovery Has Been Completed.....	18
	D. The Risks of Establishing Liability Favor Approval of the Agreement.....	19
	E. The Risks of Establishing a Remedy Favor Approval of the Agreement.....	19
	F. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Bear Little Weight in the Analysis.....	20
	G. The Settlement Is Reasonable in Light of Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment, in Light of the Best Possible Recovery, and in Comparison to	

Other Possible Recoveries Given the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	20
1. The Agreement is Sufficient Regardless of Whether the City Can Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	20
2. The Settlement is Reasonable in Light of the Best Possible Recovery.....	21
3. In Light of the Risks of Litigation, the Settlement is Reasonable When Compared to Other Possible Recoveries.....	21
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 463 (2 nd Cir 1974).....	16, 21
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2 nd Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2 nd Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418, 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164, 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369, 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'Ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104, 126 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2 nd Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 185 F.R.D. 152, 164 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) <i>aff'd sub nom Joel A. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2 nd Cir. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 146, 149 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc., v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96, 118 (2 nd Cir. 2005).....	17, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 790.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	6
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107.....	7
